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Certificate of Analysis Sheet
Organic Sweet Almond Oil
(Prunus amygdalus dulcis)

ProbucTt NAME: SWEET ALMOND OIL, CoLD PRESSED ORGANIC

BATCH Numser: 190925-4

PRoDUCT INCI: PRUNUS AMYGDALUS DuLcls OIL

CAS NUMBER: 8007-69-0/90320-37-9

EINECS NUMBER: 291-063-5

MANUFACTURING METHOD: COLD PRESSED

ANALYTICAL DETAILS RANGE % RESULTS
APPEARANCE PALE YELLOW - ORANGE OILY LIQUID CONFORMS
ODOUR OiLY ODOUR CONFORMS
REFRACTIVE INDEX @ 20°C 1.467-1.474 CONFORMS
SPECIFIC GRAVITY @ 20°C 0.910-0.930 CONFORMS
FREE FATTY ACD <2.0 0.21
SOLIDIFICATION POINT -18°C CONFORMS
|ODINE VALUE 90.0-110.0 100.0
PEROXIDE VALUE (MEQ O2/ KG) <20.0 212
AcCID VALUE <4.0 0.42
SAPONIFICATION VALUE 185.0-200.0 190.0
FATTY ACID RANGE % RESULTS
PROFILE
C-CHAIN AciD NAME
C16:0 PALMITIC 3.0-90 451
Cil6:1 PALMITOLEIC <2.0 0.33
C18:0 STEARIC <40 2.57
Cci18:1 OLEIC 60.0—-88.0 67.57
Cc18:2 LINOLEIC 7.0-30.0 24.75
C18:3 LINOLENIC <05 0.27
C20:0 ARACHIDIC <0.3 <0.3
C20:1 EICOSENOIC <05 <05
C22:.0 BEHENIC <05 <05
Cc22:1 ERrucIC <05 <05

The attached information is considered to be correct at the time the client received this information.

Please be aware that detail can change and we encourage clients to update their records with Healthy Story LLP regularly.
The information is not and should not be considered a guarantee or warranty, or a part of our contractual or other legal obligations.
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Allergens Declaration
Organic Sweet Almond Oil
(Prunus amygdalus dulcis)

COSMETIC ALLERGENS

ANNEX TOTAL ALLERGEN
NO. ALLERGEN CAS NUMBER:
mn INCLUSION (%):
1 327 ACETYL CEDRENE 32388-55-9 -
2 67 AMYL CINNAMAL 122-40-7 -
3 74 AMYLCINNAMYL ALCOHOL 101-85-9 -
4 328 AMYL SALICYLATE 2050-08-0 -
5 329 TRANS-ANETHOLE 4180-23-8 -
6 80 ANISYL ALCOHOL 105-13-5 -
7 330 BENZALDEHYDE 100-52-7 -
8 45 BENZYL ALCOHOL 100-51-6 -
9 85 BENZYL BENZOATE 120-51-4 -
10 81 BENZYL CINNAMATE 103-41-3 -
11 75 BENZYL SALICYLATE 118-58-1 -
12 331 CAMPHOR 76-22-2 / 464-49-3 21368-68-3 -
/464-48-2
13 332 BETA-CARYOPHYLLENE 87-44-5 -
14 333 CARVONE 99-49-0 / 6485-40-1 / 2244-16-8 -
15 76 CINNAMAL 104-55-2 -
16 69 CINNAMYL ALCOHOL 104-54-1 -
CITRAL 5392-40-5 -
17 70 GERANIAL 141-27-5 -
NERAL 106-26-3 -
18 86 CITRONELLOL 106-22-9 / 1117-61-9 / 7540-51-4 -
19 77 COUMARIN 91-64-5 -
DAMASCENONE 23696-85-7 -
ALPHA-DAMASCONE (CIS & 43052-87-5/23726-94-5 -
TRANS) 24720-09-0
20 157
CIS-BETA-DAMASCONE 23726-92-3 -
DELTA-DAMASCONE (CIS & TRANS) 57378-68-4 / 71048-82-3 -
TRANS-BETA-DAMASCONE 23726-91-2 -



mailto:info@nhrorganicoils.com
http://www.nhrorganicoils.com/

334

DIMETHYL BENZYL CARBINYL

21 151-05-3
ACETATE
22 71 EUGENOL 97-53-0
23 368 EUGENYL ACETATE 93-28-7
24 82 FARNESOL 4602-84-0
25 78 GERANIOL 106-24-1
26 369 GERANYL ACETATE 105-87-3
27 335 HEXADECANOLACTONE 109-29-5
336 HEXAMETHYLINDANOPYRAN
28 1222-05-5
(GALAXOLIDE)
29 87 HEXYL CINNAMAL 101-86-0
30 72 HYDROXYCITRONELLAL 107-75-5
31 73 ISOEUGENOL (CIS & TRANS) 97-54-1 /5932-68-3 5912-86-7
32 370 ISOEUGENYL ACETATE 93-29-8
33 90 ALPHA -ISOMETHYLIONONE 127-51-5
34 88 (DL)-LIMONENE 5989-27-5
35 84 LINALOOL 78-70-6
36 337 LINALYL ACETATE 115-95-7
37 338 MENTHOLS 1490-04-6 / 89-78-1/
2216-51-5/ 15356-60-2
38 46 6-METHYL COUMARIN 92-48-8
39 89 METHYL 2-OCTYNOATE 111-12-6
40 324 METHYL SALICYLATE 119-36-8
339 3-METHYL-5-(2,2,3-TRIMETHYL-3-
41 67801-20-1
CYCLOPENTYL) PENT-4-EN-2-OL
ALPHA-PINENE 80-56-8
42 371
BETA-PINENE 127-91-3
43 175 PROPYLIDENE PHTALIDE 17369-59-4
44 340 | SALICYLALDEHYDE 90-02-8
ALPHA-SANTANOL 115-71-9
45 341
BETA-SANTANOL 77-42-9
46 342 SCLAREOL 515-03-7
47 343 TERPINEOL (MIXTURE OF 8000-41-7 / 98-55-5
ISOMERS) 138-87-4 / 586-81-2
48 131 ALPHA-TERPINENE 99-86-5
49 133 TERPINOLENE 586-62-9
344 TETRAMETHYL 54464-57-2 / 54464-59-4
50 ACETYLOOCTAHYDRONAPHTHALE NES 68155-66-8 / 68155-67-9
345 | TRIMETHYL-BENZENEPROPANOL
51 103694-68-4
(MAJANTOL)
52 346 | VANILLIN 121-33-5
347 | CANANGA ODORATA (YLANG-
53 83863-30-3 /8006-81-3
YLANG OIL)
54 122 CEDRUS ATLANTICA BARK OIL 92201-55-3 / 8000-27-9
55 348 CINNAMOMUM CASSIA LEAF OIL 8007-80-5/84961-46-6




349

CINNAMOMUM ZEYLANICUM

56 8015-91-6 / 84649-98-9
BARK OIL
CITRUS AURANTIUM AMARA -
72968-50-4
FLOWER OIL
57 350
CITRUS AURANTIUM DULCIS -
8028-48-6/8016-38-4
FLOWER OIL (SINENSIS)
CITRUS AUTANTIUM AMARA PEEL 68916-04-1 -
OIL 72968-50-4
58 351
CITRUS AUTANTIUM DULCIS PEEL 97766-30-8 -
OIL (SINENSIS) 8028-48-6/8008-57-9
co 352 CITRUS BERGAMIA PEEL OIL 68648-33-9/89957-91-5 -
92704-01-3
60 353 CITRUS LIMONUM PEEL OIL 84929-31-7 / 8008-56-8 -
61 354 CYMBOPOGON CITRATUS, 91844-92-7 / 8007-02-1 89998- | -
SCHOENANTHUS OILS 16-3
62 355 EUCALYPTUS SPP. LEAF OIL 92502-70-0/ 8000-48-4 -
63 356 EUGENIA CARYOPHYLLUS 8000-34-8 / 8015-97-2 84961- | -
50-2
92 EVERNIA FURDURACEA -
64 90028-67-4
(TREEMOSS) EXTRACT
91 EVERNIA PRUNASTRI (OAKMOSS) -
65 90028-68-5
EXTRACT
66 357 JASMINUM GRANDIFLORUM / 84776-64-7 / 90045-94-6 -
OFFICINALE 8022-96-6 / 8024-43-9
67 358 JUNIPERUS VIRGINIANA 8000-27-9/ 85085-41-2 -
68 359 LAURUS NOBILIS 8002-41-3 / 8007-48-5 / 84603- | -
73-6
LAVANDULA HYBRIDA 91722-69-9 -
69 360 LAVANDULA INTERMEDIA -
84776-65-8
(ANGUSTIFOLIA)
70 361 MENTHA PIPERITA 8006-90-4 / 84082-70-2 -
71 362 MENTHA SPICATA 8008-79-5/ 84696-51-5 -
154 MYROXYLON PEREIRAE 8007-00-9 -
72
73 363 NARCISSU SPP. Diverse -
74 364 PELARGONIUM GRAVEOLENS 90082-51-2 / 8000-46-2 -
75 109 PINUS MUGO 90082-72-7 -
76 114 PINUS PUMILA 97676-05-6 -
77 365 POGOSTEMON CABLIN 8014-09-3 /84238-39-1 -
78 366 ROSA SPP. (ROSE) Diverse -
79 367 SANTALUM ALBUM 84787-70-2 / 8006-87-9 -
TURPENTINE OIL 8006-64-2 /9005-90-7 / 8052- | -
80 124
14-0
81 196 VERBENA ABSOLUTE 8024-12-2 -

“- mean 0,000 %.




FOOD ALLERGENS

Annex llla PRESENT IN CONTAMINATION FACTORY
Reference: PRODUCT: PRESENCE: PRESENCE:
1 CEREALS (CONTAINING GLUTEN)* NO NO YES

2 CRUSTACEANS NO NO NO

3 EGGS NO NO NO

4 FISH NO NO NO

5 PEANUTS NO NO NO

6 SOYA* NO NO YES

7 MILK NO NO NO

8 NUTS* YES NO YES

9 CELERY & CELERIAC NO NO NO

10 MUSTARD* NO NO YES

11 SESAME* NO NO YES

12 SULPHUR DIOXIDE & SULPHITES NO NO NO

13 LUPIN NO NO NO

14 MOLLUSC NO NO NO

*Present in the manufacturing location

There are no critical levels of any allergens in our product range; however the possibility of very small traces
cannot be excluded.




Safety Data Sheet
Organic Sweet Almond Ol
(Prunus amygdalus dulcis)

SAFETY DATA SHEET
In accordance with REACH Regulation EC N0.1907/2006

Section 1. Identification of the substance or the mixture and of the supplier

1.1 Product Identifier

Product identifier: Almond (Sweet) Oil Cold Pressed Organic; CAS: 8007-69-0
Other identifiers: Prunus Amygdalus Dulcis Oil

1.2 Relevant identified uses of the substance of mixture and uses advised against
Product uses: Food Use, Cosmetics

1.3 Details of the supplier of the safety data sheet

Company name: Healthy Story LLP
Company address: 27 Old Gloucester Street
London
WC1N 3AX
United Kingdom
E-Mail address: info@zdravaprica.com
Company phone: +44 800 048 5030

1.4 Emergency telephone number

Emergency phone: +44 800 048 5030

Section 2. Hazards identification

2.1 Classification of the substance or mixture
Classification under Regulation (EC) No 1272/2008

Class and category of This material does not meet the criteria for classification under Regulation (EC) No 1272/2008.
danger:

2.2 Label elements
Classification under Regulation (EC) No 1272/2008

Signal word: None
Hazard statements: None
M factor: None

Supplemental Information: None
Precautionary statements: None
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SAFETY DATA SHEET
In accordance with REACH Regulation EC N0.1907/2006

Pictograms: None

2.3 Other hazards

Other hazards: None

Section 3. Composition /information on ingredients

3.1 Substances

Product identifier: Almond (Sweet) QOil Cold Pressed Organic; CAS: 8007-69-0

Section 4. First-aid measures

4.1 Description of first aid measures

Inhalation: Remove from exposure site to fresh air, keep at rest, and obtain medical attention.

Eye exposure: Flush immediately with water for at least 15 minutes. Contact physician if symptoms persist.

Skin exposure: Remove contaminated clothes. Wash thoroughly with soap and water. Contact physician if
irritation persists.

Ingestion: Rinse mouth with water and obtain medical attention.

4.2 Most important symptoms and effects, both acute and delayed

None expected, see Section 4.1 for further information.

4.3 Indication of any immediate medical attention and special treatment needed

None expected, see Section 4.1 for further information.

Section 5: Firefighting measures

5.1 Extinguishing media
Suitable media: Carbon dioxide, Dry chemical, Foam.
5.2 Special hazards arising from the substance or mixture

In case of fire, may be liberated: Carbon monoxide, Unidentified organic compounds.

5.3 Advice for fire fighters:

In case of insufficient ventilation, wear suitable respiratory equipment.

Section 6. Accidental release measures

6.1 Personal precautions, protective equipment and emergency procedures:

Avoid inhalation. Avoid contact with skin and eyes. See protective measures under Section 7 and 8.



SAFETY DATA SHEET
In accordance with REACH Regulation EC N0.1907/2006

6.2 Environmental precautions:
Keep away from drains, surface and ground water, and soil.
6.3 Methods and material for containment and cleaning up:

Remove ignition sources. Provide adequate ventilation. Avoid excessive inhalation of vapours. Contain spillage
immediately by use of sand or inert powder. Dispose of according to local regulations.

6.4 Reference to other sections:

Also refer to sections 8 and 13.

Section 7. Handling and storage

7.1 Precautions for safe handling:

Keep away from heat, sparks, open flames and hot surfaces. - No smoking. Use personal protective equipment as
required. Use in accordance with good manufacturing and industrial hygiene practices. Use in areas with adequate
ventilation Do not eat, drink or smoke when using this product.

7.2 Conditions for safe storage, including any incompatibilities:

Store in a well-ventilated place. Keep container tightly closed. Keep cool. Ground/bond container and receiving
equipment. Use explosion-proof electrical, ventilating and lighting equipment. Use only non-sparking tools. Take
precautionary measures against static discharge.

7.3 Specific end use(s):

Food Use,Cosmetics: Use in accordance with good manufacturing and industrial hygiene practices.

Section 8. Exposure controls/personal protection

8.1 Control parameters

Workplace exposure limits: Not Applicable

8.2 Exposure Controls
Eye / Skin Protection
Wear protective gloves/eye protection/face protection

Respiratory Protection

Under normal conditions of use and where adequate ventilation is available to prevent build up of excessive vapour, this
material should not require special engineering controls. However, in conditions of high or prolonged use, or high
temperature or other conditions which increase exposure, the following engineering controls can be used to minimise
exposure to personnel: a) Increase ventilation of the area with local exhaust ventilation. b) Personnel can use an
approved, appropriately fitted respirator with organic vapour cartridge or canisters and particulate filters. c) Use closed
systems for transferring and processing this material.

Also refer to Sections 2 and 7.



SAFETY DATA SHEET
In accordance with REACH Regulation EC N0.1907/2006

Section 9. Physical and chemical properties

9.1 Information on basic physical and chemical properties

Physical State/Colour: Clear Oily Liquid, Pale Yellow
Odour: Odourless

Odour threshold: Not determined

Melting point / freezing point: Not determined

Boiling point or initial boiling point and boiling Not determined
range:

Flammability: Not determined
Lower and upper explosion limit: Not determined
Flash point: > 280 °C
Auto-ignition temperature: Not determined
Decomposition temperature: Not relevant
pH: Not determined
Kinematic viscosity: Not determined
Solubility: Not determined
Partition coefficient: n-octanol/water (log Not determined
value):

Vapour pressure: Not determined
Density and/or relative density: 0.9100 - 0.9300
Relative vapour density: Not determined
Particle characteristics: Not determined
9.2 Other information: None available

Section 10. Stability and reactivity

10.1 Reactivity:
Presents no significant reactivity hazard, by itself or in contact with water.

10.2 Chemical stability:
Good stability under normal storage conditions.

10.3 Possibility of hazardous reactions:
Not expected under normal conditions of use.
10.4 Conditions to avoid:

Avoid extreme heat.

10.5 Incompatible materials:
Avoid contact with strong acids, alkalis or oxidising agents.



SAFETY DATA SHEET
In accordance with REACH Regulation EC N0.1907/2006

10.6 Hazardous decomposition products:
Not expected.

Section 11. Toxicological information

11.1 Information on hazard classes as defined in Regulation (EC) No 1272/2008

This material does not meet the criteria for classification for health hazards under Regulation (EC) No 1272/2008.

Acute Toxicity: Based on available data the classification criteria are not met.
Acute Toxicity Oral Not Applicable

Acute Toxicity Dermal Not Applicable

Acute Toxicity Inhalation Not Available

Skin corrosion/irritation: Based on available data the classification criteria are not met.
Serious eye damage/irritation: Based on available data the classification criteria are not met.
Respiratory or skin sensitisation: Based on available data the classification criteria are not met.
Germ cell mutagenicity: Based on available data the classification criteria are not met.
Carcinogenicity: Based on available data the classification criteria are not met.
Reproductive toxicity: Based on available data the classification criteria are not met.
STOT-single exposure: Based on available data the classification criteria are not met.
STOT-repeated exposure: Based on available data the classification criteria are not met.
Aspiration hazard: Based on available data the classification criteria are not met.

Information about hazardous ingredients in the mixture
Not Applicable

Refer to Sections 2 and 3 for additional information.
11.2 Information on other hazards

Not Applicable

Section 12. Ecological information

12.1 Toxicity: Not available
12.2 Persistence and degradability: Not available
12.3 Bioaccumulative potential: Not available
12.4 Mobility in soil: Not available

12.5 Results of PBT and vPvB assessment:

This substance does not meet the PBT/vPVB criteria of REACH, annex XIII.
12.6 Endocrine disrupting properties: Not Applicable

12.7 Other adverse effects: Not available



SAFETY DATA SHEET
In accordance with REACH Regulation EC N0.1907/2006

Section 13. Disposal considerations

13.1 Waste treatment methods:

Dispose of in accordance with local regulations. Avoid disposing into drainage systems and into the environment. Empty

containers should be taken to an approved waste handling site for recycling or disposal.

Section 14. Transport information

14.1 UN 14.2 UN Proper Shipping Name: 14.3 Sub Risk: 14.4 Packing
number or Transport Group:
ID number: hazard class
(es):
UN Model Not - - - -
Regulations classified
IMDG Not - - - -
classified
ADR,RID,ADN |Not - - - -
classified
ICAO TI Not - - - -
classified
14.5 Environmental hazards: Not environmentally hazardous for transport
14.6 Special precautions for user: None additional

14.7 Maritime transport in bulk according to IMO instruments:
Not classified

Section 15. Regulatory information

15.1 Safety, health and environmental regulations/legislation specific for the substance or mixture
None additional

15.2 Chemical Safety Assessment
A Chemical Safety Assessment has not been carried out for this product.

Section 16. Other information

Key to revisions:
Not applicable
Key to abbreviations:

Not applicable

The information in this safety data sheet is to the best of our knowledge true and accurate but all data, instructions,

recommendations and/or suggestions are made without guarantee.



Product Specification
Organic Sweet Almond Ol
(Prunus amygdalus dulcis)

ProbucT NAME: SWEET ALMOND OIL, CoLD PRESSED ORGANIC

PRODUCT INCI: PRUNUS AMYGDALUS DuLcIS OIL

CAS NUMBER: 8007-69-0/90320-37-9

EINECS NUMBER: 291-063-5

MANUFACTURING METHOD: COLD PRESSED

ANALYTICAL DETAILS RANGE %
APPEARANCE PALE YELLOW - ORANGE OILY LIQUID
ODOUR OILY ODOUR
REFRACTIVE INDEX @ 20°C 1.467-1.474
SPECIFIC GRAVITY @ 20°C 0.910-0.930
FREE FATTY ACID <2.0
SOLIDIFICATION POINT -18°C
IODINE VALUE 90.0-110.0
PEROXIDE VALUE (MEQ O2/ KG) <20.0
AcCID VALUE <4.0
SAPONIFICATION VALUE 185.0-200.0
FATTY ACID PROFILE RANGE %
C-CHAIN AciD NAME
C16:.0 PALMITIC 3.0-9.0
Cl6:1 PALMITOLEIC <2.0
C18:.0 STEARIC <40
ci18:1 OLEIC 60.0 —88.0
C18:2 LINOLEIC 7.0-30.0
C18:3 LINOLENIC <05
C20:.0 ARACHIDIC <03
C20:1 EICOSENOIC <05
c22:.0 BEHENIC <05
c22:1 ERucIC <05
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